Universal Robots A/S Terms of Use

PLEASE READ THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF USE CAREFULLY. THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS MAY HAVE CHANGED SINCE YOUR LAST VISIT TO THIS WEB SITE. BY USING THIS WEB SITE, YOU INDICATE YOUR ACCEPTANCE OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS. IF YOU DO NOT ACCEPT THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, THEN DO NOT USE THIS WEB SITE.

Universal Robots A/S ("UNIVERSAL ROBOTS"), a subsidiary of Teradyne, Inc. ("TERADYNE"), maintains this web site as a service to its customers, potential customers, and other interested parties. Please visit us frequently, browse our pages, and download documents, subject to the terms and conditions set forth below.

Copyright and Trademark Information

Copyright © 2015 Universal Robots A/S. All rights reserved.

This web site, and the information which it contains, is the property of UNIVERSAL ROBOTS and its affiliates and licensors, and is protected from unauthorized copying and dissemination by copyright law, trademark law, international conventions and other intellectual property laws. All other product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners.

Use of UNIVERSAL ROBOTS Web Site and Its Content

UNIVERSAL ROBOTS may alter, suspend, or discontinue this web site at any time for any reason, without notice or cost. The web site may become unavailable due to maintenance or malfunction of computer equipment or other reasons. No part of this web site may be reproduced or transmitted in any form, by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and recording, except that UNIVERSAL ROBOTS authorizes you to view, copy, download, and print UNIVERSAL ROBOTS documents (such as white papers, press releases, data sheets, and FAQs) that are available on this web site, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The documents may be used solely for noncommercial, informational purposes.
- 2. The documents may not be modified.
- 3. Copyright, trademark, and other proprietary notices may not be removed.

Nothing contained on this web site should be construed as granting, by implication, estoppel, or otherwise, any license or right to use this web site or any documents displayed on this web site, through the use of framing or otherwise, except: (a) as expressly permitted by these terms and conditions; or (b) with the prior written permission of UNIVERSAL ROBOTS or such third party that may own the trademark or copyright of material displayed on this web site.

UNIVERSAL ROBOTS provides, as a convenience to visitors to its web site, hyperlinks to certain third-party web sites. UNIVERSAL ROBOTS does not endorse, and assumes no responsibility for, information or statements contained in any web site other than its own.

Forward-Looking Statements

The documents contained in (or directly accessible from) this web site include forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forward-looking statements include any statements relating to TERADYNE'S future financial results or business activities, and include any statements containing the words "believes", "expects", "anticipates", "plans", "estimates" and similar expressions. There are a number of important factors that could cause TERADYNE'S actual results to differ materially from those indicated by such forward-looking statements, including worldwide economic conditions, the demand for electronics equipment, possible adverse effects of acquisitions made by TERADYNE, competition in TERADYNE'S markets and other factors identified in TERADYNE'S most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K and subsequent reports filed with the SEC. TERADYNE disclaims any intention or obligation to update any forward-looking statements as a result of developments occurring after the date such statement was first

made. Availability of Products and Services

Information that UNIVERSAL ROBOTS publishes on this web site may contain references or cross references to products or services that are not available or approved by the appropriate regulatory authorities in your country. Such references do not imply that UNIVERSAL ROBOTS intends to announce or make available such products or services to the general public, or in your country. Consult your UNIVERSAL ROBOTS account representative to determine which products and services may be available to you.

Disclaimer

INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS, PROVIDED ON THIS WEB SITE ARE PROVIDED "AS IS." SPECIFICALLY, BUT WITHOUT LIMITATION, UNIVERSAL ROBOTS DOES NOT WARRANT THAT: (i) THE INFORMATION ON THIS WEB SITE IS CORRECT, ACCURATE, RELIABLE OR COMPLETE; (ii) THE FUNCTIONS CONTAINED ON THIS WEB SITE WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR-FREE; (iii) DEFECTS WILL BE CORRECTED, OR (iv) THIS WEB SITE OR THE SERVER(S) THAT MAKES IT AVAILABLE ARE FREE OF VIRUSES OR OTHER HARMFUL COMPONENTS. UNIVERSAL ROBOTS SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, EVEN IF UNIVERSAL ROBOTS HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

Compliance With Laws

UNIVERSAL ROBOTS makes no representation that information on this web site is appropriate or available for use outside Denmark. Those who choose to access this web site from outside Denmark do so on their own initiative and are responsible for compliance with local laws, if and to the extent local laws are applicable.

Cookie Policy

UNIVERSAL ROBOTS uses cookies at this website. The applicable terms and conditions are set out in UNIVERSAL ROBOTS Cookie Policy.

Privacy Policy

For information about UNIVERSAL ROBOTS' handling of privacy matters we refer to our Privacy Policy

Questions or comments about our Terms of Use?